The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-
administered funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2022 was £237,000 (2021 -
£216,000), of which employer's contributions totalled £190,000 (2021 - £173,000) and employees'
contributions totalled £47,000 (2021 - £43,000). The agreed contribution rates for future years are 25 per
cent for employers and 5.5-12.5 per cent for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the
event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2022 2021
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 4.05 3.90
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 3.05 2.90
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 4.25 1.65

Page 49

ST BERNARD'S HIGH SCHOOL

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

25. Pension commitments (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2022 2021
Years Years

Retiring today
Males 21.0 21.6
Females 23.5 23.6
Retiring in 20 years
Males 22.3 22.9
Females 24.9 25.1

Sensitivity analysis

2022 2021
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (80) (123)
Discount rate -0.1% 81 126
Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (113) (231)
Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 117 241
CPI rate +0.1% 75 12
CPI rate -0.1% (74) (12)

Share of scheme assets

The Academy's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31 August
2022

At 31 August
2021

£ £

Equities 1,864,000 2,016,000
Gilts 64,000 79,000
Corporate bonds 147,000 146,000
Property 313,000 220,000
Cash and other liquid assets 99,000 88,000
Alternative assets 496,000 350,000
Other managed funds 329,000 251,000

Total market value of assets 3,312,000 3,150,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £8,000 (2021 - £574,000).

Page 50

ST BERNARD'S HIGH SCHOOL

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

25. Pension commitments (continued)

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

Current service cost 406,000 331,000
Net Interest Cost 45,000 41,000
Administration expense 1,000 -

Total amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities 452,000 372,000

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

At 1 September 5,956,000 5,097,000
Current Service Cost 406,000 331,000
Interest cost 98,000 81,000
Employee Contributions 47,000 43,000
Actuarial gains (2,480,000) (87,000)
Benefits paid (82,000) (53,000)
Change in Financial Assumptions - 609,000
Change in Demographic Assumptions - (65,000)

At 31 August 3,945,000 5,956,000

Changes in the fair value of the Academy's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

At 1 September 3,150,000 2,415,000
Interest income 53,000 574,000
Actuarial (losses)/gains (45,000) -
Employer contributions 190,000 -
Employee contributions 47,000 43,000
Benefits paid (82,000) (53,000)
Employer Contributions - 173,000
Administration Expenses (1,000) (2,000)

At 31 August 3,312,000 3,150,000

Page 51

ST BERNARD'S HIGH SCHOOL

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2022

26. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2022 the Academy had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases as follows:

2022 2021
£ £

Not later than 1 year 8,882 20,263
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 2,236 5,066

11,118 25,329

27. Members' liability

Each Member of the Charitable Company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the Company in the
event of it being wound up while he/she is a Member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a